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Question 1: My understanding is that EPA’s Exceptional Events Rule allows states to exclude 

certain emissions data from consideration when determining compliance with 

national ambient air quality standards. 

 

a. If EPA fails to take action with respect to an exceptional event petition, 

does that mean that your state is effectively penalized because those emissions are 

considered in determining your compliance with the new standards? 

 

Response:  Yes.  An exceptional event is considered to be an exceedance or a 

“violation” unless and until EPA approves the demonstration.  EPA’s failure to 

act on a petition results in inflated monitor data that misrepresents the condition 

of air quality.  Ultimately, EPA’s inaction may result in permitting delays and 

inaccurate characterization of air quality to the public, inaccurate emission 

inventories and modeling results that EPA then uses to establish federal policies 

and regulations.  As a result, state resources are shifted from addressing areas of 

concern to addressing situations that are actually not problematic.  The attendant 

consequences from EPA inaction, are more fully addressed in the attached letter 

dated May 23, 2016, entitled “Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality 

(WDEQ) Exceptional Events Demonstration Packages; 2011-2014. 

 

b. Is the Exceptional Events Rule likely to provide relief to states for 

emissions exceedances due to wildfires? 

 

Response:  Unlikely, because of the currently burdensome, resource intensive, 

time-consuming and costly process, and the possibility of EPA inaction.  See 

attached letter from EPA Region 8, received April 28, 2016 noting that EPA had 

received, but not acted on, demonstrations for particulate matter exceedances due 

to wildfires. 

 

c. What potential modifications to the exceptional events provisions of the 

Clean Air Act would you suggest to provide more meaningful relief? 

 

Response:   One potential modification would be to require EPA action by a set 

deadline, or in the event of EPA inaction, the demonstration would be 

automatically approved.  Other modifications such as workable technical tools, 

clear and timely guidance, streamlining federal review, and other measures that 

honor and recognize the work undertaken by states, may also be effective for 

providing meaningful relief at the agency implementation level. 
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Question 2: Witnesses noted in testimony that it is unfair that, under current law, local 

jurisdictions may be subject to penalties for failure to attain standards, even 

though the failure is due to emissions from sources that are outside the 

jurisdictions’ authority to control. 

 

a. To assist with our identifying the problem fully, would you provide 

examples of the types of emissions or pollutants, natural or anthropogenic, that 

are outside your state’s control and that may impede your ability to reach 

attainment of air quality standards so as to subject you to fees or other penalties? 

 

Response: Examples of natural or anthropogenic emissions that are outside of 

Wyoming’s control and may impede Wyoming’s ability to attain ambient air 

quality standards include:  international transport of emissions; smoke from in-

state or out-of-state wildfires; stratospheric ozone intrusions; emissions from 

motor vehicles and other EPA-regulated engines; biogenic emissions and 

emissions from other naturally occurring phenomena such as mineral springs, 

geysers, and the like; climatological and meteorological conditions such as 

drought, high-winds, excessive precipitation, etc.; and other sources of emissions 

that contribute to background levels. 

 

b. Are there circumstances in your view in which relief from penalties may 

be provided either to local or to state level jurisdictions? 

 

Response: Under relief mechanisms currently available under the Clean Air 

Act and associated regulations, while relief is theoretically possible, it is 

extremely rare to the point that it is unattainable.  These relief mechanisms 

include Rural Transport Areas, International Transport Areas, and Exceptional 

Event Demonstrations.  In their current form, these mechanisms are extremely 

resource intensive, costly and rarely approved.  For example, Rural Transport 

Areas only provide relief for rural areas that have been or will be designated 

moderate nonattainment or higher, not marginal nonattainment areas.  EPA has 

only approved two such areas and those approvals were in regards to the 1979 

Ozone Standard.  Relief under International Transport only applies to areas 

located within a five mile radius of an international border.  Thus, such relief is 

not available to inter-mountain west states such as Wyoming.  The challenges 

with relief under the Exceptional Event process were addressed in my response to 

Question 1. 

 

Question 3: Your testimony raised concerns about the quality of modeling data.  When 

promulgating nonattainment designations in air quality control regions, should the 

Administrator base such designations on modeling predictions that do not 

incorporate state/local air agency input in lieu of the state’s air quality monitoring 

data? 

 

Response: No.  Multisource and background modeling tools are complex and 

must be developed to a level that assures accuracy for their intended application.  
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Inaccurate models may result in the needless expenditure of time and resources on 

a non-existent issue. Such an approach is detrimental to public health and the 

environment because time and time and resources will be directed towards 

addressing a non-existent issue instead of addressing an issue that may provide 

public health and environmental benefits.  Early and meaningful engagement with 

and input from states is critical to the development of modeling inputs and 

adjustments, and also an understanding of modeling limitations. 

 

Question 4: Are there any other considerations we should take into account concerning H.R. 

806 that you believe we did not cover sufficiently in the hearing? 

 

Response: No. 
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